Bank of Scotland plc

Notes to the accounts

114

47  Adoption of IFRS 9 and IFRS 15 (continued)

IFRS 9 Financial Instruments
Impairment
The Group adopted IFRS 9 from 1 January 2018. In accordance with the transition requirements of IFRS 9, comparative information for 2017 has not been
restated and transitional adjustments have been accounted for through retained earnings as at 1 January 2018, the date of initial application; and as a result
shareholders’ equity reduced by £349 million for the Group and £334 million for the Bank, driven by the effects of additional impairment provisions following
the implementation of the expected credit loss methodology and measurement adjustments following the reclassification of certain financial assets to be
measured at fair value rather than amortised cost. It is not practicable to quantify the impact of adoption of IFRS 9 on the results for the current period.

The following table summarises the impact of the transitional adjustment on the Group’s loss allowances at 1 January 2018:

The Group

IAS 39 allowance
at 31 December

2017
£m

Transitional
adjustment to loss

allowance
£m

IFRS 9 loss
allowance at

1 January 2018
£m

Loans and advances to customers 2,125 342 2,467

Debt securities 11 – 11

Items due from other Lloyds Banking Group undertakings – 22 22

Drawn balances 2,136 364 2,500

Provisions for undrawn commitments and financial guarantees 3 84 87

Total loss allowance 2,139 448 2,587

There were no impacts on the Group’s loss allowances as a result of changes in the measurement category of financial assets at 1 January 2018.

The following table summarises the impact of the transitional adjustment on the Bank’s loss allowances at 1 January 2018:

The Bank

IAS 39 allowance
at 31 December

2017
£m

Transitional
adjustment to loss

allowance
£m

IFRS 9 loss
allowance at

1 January 2018
£m

Loans and advances to customers 1,933 333 2,266

Debt securities 20 – 20

Items due from fellow Lloyds Banking Group undertakings – 22 22

1,953 355 2,308

Provisions for undrawn commitments and financial guarantees 3 84 87